dom1

outdoor living

12" X 25
Steel Garage
ASSEMBLY MANUAL

MODEL#: LGCF1685

Missing part? Damaged? Contact us via email at

service@domioutdoorliving.com

www.domioutdoorliving.com

© Copyright 2023-2025 domi LLC. All Rights Reserved.




STOP

Missing Parts,Questions on Assembly?

Email me:service@domioutdoorliving.com

Do not return to dealer they are not

equipped to handle your requests.

We will reply to you within 1 business day.

PLAN AHEAD

Before beginning installation, check local building codes reg
arding footings, location and otherrequirements.

Study and understand this instruction.

Important information and helpful tips will make your
installation easierand more enjoyable.

Tools and Materials: There are some basic tools and materials
you will need for the installation. Decide which method of
anchoring and the type of foundation you wish to usein order

to form a complete list of the materials you will need.

BEFORE YOU BEGIN

Assembly Instruction: Instructions are supplied in this
manual and contain all appropriate information for your
installation. Review all instructions before you begin, and

during assembly, follow the step sequence carefully for
correct results.

Parts List: Checkto be surethatyou have all the necessary
parts and quantitiesin your package.These are packaged
within the carton. Note that extra fasteners have been
supplied foryour convenience.

Explosion Diagram: All parts except screws and bolts are
shown in this diagram, review all parts before you begin.
Familiarize yourself with the hardware and fasteners for
easieruseduringinstallation.




Pre-assembly

1.Two or more people are required
for assembly.

2.You will need one or more
stepladders.

Y 3. Wearing protective gloves is

\\/) recommended.

4.You may need a safety hat.

/ 5.Please use a Phillips screw driver. 6.For ease of construction, you
may need a drill.

~J = ' 7.You may need a safety goggle. 8.Do not fully tighten screws prior
\ to complete assembly.

Warning & Attention

-Try to assemble this product on the flat ground, otherwise it is difficult to
carry out;

-1t would be much easier to assemble the product with three or more
people;

-Gaskets must be used.

-After assembly,please check whether all screws are tightened,to
prevent parts from falling apart.

A Use bolts to secure the frame to the ground to against the strong wind.

'@' Please stand inside the shed frame when installing the panels for convenience.




ASSEMBLY TIPS & TOOLS

Watch the Weather Closely: Be sure the day you choose to install your building is dry and calm.
Do NOT attempt to assemble your building on a windy day. Be careful on wet or muddy ground.

Use Teamwork: Two or more people are required to assemble your building. One person can hold
the parts or panels in place while the other person fastens them together and handles the tools. This
makes the process of assembling your building faster and safer.

Tools and Materials: Here is a list of some basic tools and materials you will need to assemble
your building. Decide which method of anchoring and the type of base you will use to make a complete
list of the materials you will need.

Work Gloves

Safety Glasses

Step Ladder

No. 2 Phillips Screwdriver (Magnetic Tip Preferred)
Utility Knife or Scissors

Pliers

Carpenter’s Level

Tape Measure

[ WHAT YOU NEED A

(O,

rRECOMMENDED TIME SAVERS A Power Drill (Cordless, Variable Speed)

j Nut Driver or Wrench
nl ==
Vi '

Square
\, J

ey

—

String (for squaring the frame)
Awl (to align holes)

[ BASE PREPARATION TOOLS )

iS5

How to Select and Prepare Your Building Site: Before you start to assemble your
building, you will want to decide on a good location. The best location is a level area with good drainage.

Lumber and/or Concrete
Hammer and Nails
Spade or Shovel

Hand Saw or Power Saw

+ Allow enough working space so it is not difficult to move parts into position for assembly. Be sure there will be enough
space at the entrance for the doors to completely open. Also, there needs to be enough space outside the building to be
able to fasten the panel screws from the outside.

* Before assembling any parts, your base should be constructed and an anchoring system should be ready to use.




SAFETY PRECAUTIONS...

Safety precautions MUST be followed at all times throughout the construction of your building!

Sharp edges always practice

proper tool
7 safety
= [
= B

Care must be taken when handling various Practice caution with the tools being used in
pieces of your building since many contain the assembly of this building. Be especially
sharp edges. Please wear work gloves, familiar with the operation of all power tools.

eye protection and long sleeves when
assembling or performing any maintenance
on your building.

* - _beware of
hild ,('\ - .
pets at worksiteXdhe \ & — — ——wind

\/ Do NOT attempt to assemble your building

on a windy day. The large panels can catch

Keep children and pets away from the the wind like a “sail’, causing them to be
worksite during construction and until the whipped around making construction difficult
building is completely assembled. This will and unsafe.
help avoid distractions and any accidents
which may occur. Do NOT attempt to assemble your building
before double checking that you have all the
don't focus weight parts indicated in the parts Iistgaswell as all
R hardware Any building left partially
—— \ on roof assembled may be seriouslydamaged by

even light winds.

NEVER concentrate your weight on the
roof of the building. When using a step
ladder make sure that it is fully open and
on even ground before climbing on it.




3788mm(149.13")

7791mm(306.73")

oS N
© Z
o’\o E W IS
HE §
5| 3
(o))
2420mm(95.27") 478mm . _670m
3632mm(143") (18.827)  (26.387) 7632mm(300.47")
Garden shed
LGCF1685
12'X25"

16852X23>-00




The Base For Your Building

4200mm(165.35")

| 'z
o -
©
N
N
Q
S
£
o =
o
N
0
12'x25"
e ==

Concrete Slab

The slab should be at least 4" (10,2 cm) thick. It must be level and flat to provide good
support for the frame.

Prepare the Site/Construct a Base

1. Dig asquare, 6" (15,2 cm) deep into the ground (remove grass).

2.Fillupto4" (10.2 cm) in the square with gravel and tamp firm.

3. Cover gravel with a sheet of 6 mil plastic.

4. Construct a wood frame using four planks of 2x4 (38 mm x 89 mm) lumber.

5. Pourin concrete to fill in the hole and the frame giving a total of 4" (10,2 cm) thick
concrete. Be sure surface is level.

Note: Before beginning construction, check local building codes

regarding footings, location and other requirements.

1683(12X23)— Foundation size drawing




Base Frame Dimension

3631,8mm(142.98")

(.G9°19) (,.G50°69) (.G50°69) (,.G50°69) (.G9°19)
Wwe'g991 wwoosl wwoosl Wwwoost Wwe's991

12'x25°
¥

(L9Y'00E)WwWg’LE9.

1682(12X25)— Chassis dimensional drawing




p = 7 T E n¥
RIS Al —x1 573 A2—x1
< = I m | & E = >
1814 1814
A3—x1 Ad—x1
£ 55| gE 3
1564 A5 —x1 1564 A6—x2
/ Ha|dE =
1R6 A7—x1 1500 AB—x6
o 7 e o
1260:5 A9 —x2 A10—x9 A11—x4
[ ) [« Jl~] o]
lo o 0 o]
A12—x1
M Ll & Fl 1 n’ m
wn w l
< < 2 2 3 P =z
S b 154 Q & & b
o~ o~
d i 1 l a
B1 —x1 B2 —x1 B3—x1 B4—x1 B5 —x1 B6—x1 B7—x2
.
|0 ] (a0 D]
1844 1900
B9—x8 B10—x4
o o I/° | I— °\|
° ° 550
© B11—x16 B12—x4
&
[+]
[+]
° o
B13—x8 B14—x8
1 Bg—y8 B15—x2 =— B16—x22 B17—x2

1685(12X25>—Sheet 1




1792 1792
C1—x1 C2—x1
= | = i
1792 1792
C3—x1 C4—x1
q = =] = - h
1552 1532
C5—x1 C6—x2
1 E ] E I
1552 1500
C7—x1 C8—xb6
° ° - - - b
o o
C9—x10 C10—x4 C11—x1
3 3
Tp] w
1813 1813
D1—x2 D2—x2
I\: 3 . 0/ \a . o :/\ /’l“ > °Il
D3—x2 D4—x2 D—x4
1 E | C 1 [
1568 1568
E1—x2 E2—x2
11 ] T 7] T 7
600 600
1500
E3—x6 E4—x8 E5—x4
1 E ] N 1
1958 F1—x2 1999 F2—x2
1E ]
1474, 5
F3—x6
o (=]
0 l = ]
0 543
G—x4 G1—x24 G2—x2
916 1673
G3—x2 G4—x1
 — D | | — —
443 400
G5—x1 G6—x1
1516 1473
G7—x3 G8—xb6

1685(12X25>—Sheet 2




o o™
g g g
———ee M Lﬂ_ﬂ_ﬂ_ﬂ ‘l—l_l\_“j
H—x32 H1—x2 H2 —x2
™ o o
(=] (=] o
N (=] o
o~ o~ o~
H3—x1 H4—x1 H5 —x1
2 2 g
wn wn w
342
370 H6—x1 %30 H7—x1 HE —x1

1685(12X25>—Sheet 3




l

1960
K2—x2
1967 J9—xd = —— "=
1960
K1—x2
K3—x2
1967 J8—x6
. . g 4
1641, 5
: o
1967 J7—x6 1500
E o
K—x2 Ké—x8
1967 J6—x2
K7—x2 K8 —x2
1967 J5—x2 1000 L—x2
1375 L1 —x2
1967 J4—x2
: 1500 L2—x2
- L3—x5 L4—x182
1967 J3—x2
P———————x
1967
J—x4
1967 J2—x2
1967 J1—x2

1685(12X235>—Sheet 4




Front Door Side Door
] I 1 1 [ ]
q
— — — — o o o o
R 2 2 2 & & & &
] | )| )| L | |
Lr 1_l' Lr [ S S S— CLr Lo | —r —Tr
M1 —x2 M2 —x1 M3—x1 M4—x6 N1—x1 N2—x1 N3—x1 N4—x2
B E bl- 8
1204 661
M5—x1 N5—x2
661
-ﬁ. % | o 0 0
1204
M6 — x1 o
2
P —————————
1204 =
M7 —x2 N6—x1
L t |
668
= N7 —x1
~0
1204 M8 — x2
oF o0 - ged
P—x6 P1—x6 Q—x2 Q1—x2
R—x2 | R1—x2

1685(12X25>~ Sheet 5




Mb5x8 1# — x8

Hm
m M5x10 2# — x24

o) M6x12 s — yien
o) Mex16 4% — a4
{— 0 s s ains 5% — x4
. ST3.5x16 6# — x8
Om () @ M4x6 T# — x234
om ) &> M4x8 8# — x42
el L2 M4x10 O — x48
Jom M4x8 10# — x60
O () Mdx8 1% — ¥08
P § @ Md4x8 12# — x24
G‘m” @D 4x10 13# — x585
(o 4x20 14# — x122
{wv- 4x22 15# — x60
o () 4x16 16# — x76
() 4x12 17# — x363

Hole Position Correct Drill
Gloves © . dri
crew driver
&Hexagonal socket wrench « @
[54)

1685(12X235>—Sheet 6




= M —x1 e A2—x] === A0—x9 (}m @) 4x10 13# — x124

1 A3—xI Ad—x1
] A5—x1 A1—x4 = A6—x2
= A7—xI E = A8—x6
# 134
1 MT ] I !TAMT
-~ =
@D: Use the part #A10 to connect the
bottomframe respectively, and then
- foundation

screw with screws#13 and gaskets as
shown.

1685(12X25)-01-1




®@: Insert part #A11 to the corners.
Fix with 4 Screws #13 & gaskets.

foundation

@ 134 134

D]

ﬁlnsert

1685(12X25)-01-2




= ~ — B8—x8 B11— 16 T B12—x4 B13—x8
- B . . - BQ_XB

- - B10—xd4 Mex12 3# — x160 B14—x8
] [
® | ®
B9 B12 B9

j/é& Total 4 components
~Bl2
B9 B9
©)
B11 B11

@: Use Bracket #B12 to connect 2 Support
#B9, and secure with 8 bolts #3.

B8 ®: Attach Bracket #B11 to both sides of B8
' part #B9 & B8, secure each side with 4 '
bolts #3.
Repeat the above procedures to assemble
the other 3 sets.

1685(12X25)-02-1




B9 B12 B9

) |
B13 810 B14

@: Attach Bracket #B13 & #B14 to both sides of part #B9 &
B10, secure each side with 4 bolts #3.
Repeat the above procedures to assemble the other 3 sets.

Total 4 components

B11

B8

1685(12X25)-02-2




—x6 =
- ” . l 6112 (o () 4x12 17# — x24

Insert #G1 into #G8 and secure with 2

screws #17 and gaskets.
G8 Repeat the above procedures to assemble

the other 5 sets.

- &
17# \s\\\' N l
\\\\ Insert :
17#

1685(12X25)-03




(e () 4x12 17# — x88

\LJ

(make sure the holes on the support
tubes are facing outward)

@D: Use 8 screws #17 and 2 Bracket #B16 to secure #B8 to the base
frame.

@: Use 2 screws # 17 to connect the support tube #G8 to #B8.
Repeat the above procedures to assemble the other sides.

1685(12X25)-04




G—x4 G —x12 = = 62— x2 (o ) 4x12 17# — x40
= 63—x2 = = G4—x1
= — (35—x1 =————— G6—xI1 = G7—x3
G3
G7
o O G1
G1
G1
G3
G4
G7
G1
a1
G1 o
G7

17#

17#

o

2L
Insert

Insert Bracket #G1 and secure
with 2 screws #17 and gaskets for
each connection as shown.

Install Bracket #G at the corners
and secure with 4 screws #17 and
gaskets for each corner as shown.

1685(12X25)-05




) Msx8 1# — x8

1685(12X25)-06




Omm M5x10  2# — x4

(o () 4x12 17# — x8
O Mex12  3# — x8

B1—x1 B2—x1

=

|
;'/ Insert Bracket #B15 into B2
| Base Frame #A1 and secure :

with 2 bolts #3.

=2

Install A9(pay
attention to the
direction). A2
Install #B1, align B1 :
the holes and

secure with 2 bolts

#2 and 2 bolts #3

as shown.

Repeat the above procedures to As shown in the box, the wider
assemble #B2 with Base Frame #A2. side of part #A12 is facing
outward.

1685(12X25)-07-1




G7

6~ already assembled

Install part #G2 & G7(already assembled in page 05),
securing with 2 screws #17 for each connection.
Repeat the above procedures to assemble another

side.

G7

B2

\\( G2
\6 67 o Iez FRONT SIDE >

1685(12X25)-07-2




FRONT SIDE

BACK SIDE

@: Install #B7 and connect it to the
bottom frame by using 2 Brackets
#B16, securing with 8 screws #17.
Repeat the above procedures to

assemble another side.

1685(12X25)-08-1




G7

—G1

G4

61 already assembled

FRONT SIDE

@, ®, & @: Use screws #17 to install part #G3 & G7 & G4 to
the frame(make sure the holes on the support tubes are
facing outward).

holes face outward

holes face outward

holes face o

1685(12X25)-08-2




B16—x1 A @:Install #B5 and

- B7 connect it to the bottom
frame using B16,

B5 securing with 2 bolts and
nuts #12 and 2 screws

fw- () 13# — x8 64\\5_ #17.
o) 17# — x8 _ﬁ% @: Use 2 Bolts #12 to
L o3 install #G5 to #B5.

®): Use 2 Screws #17 to

B5—x1 H—x1 H1—x1 )
17# install #G3 to #B7.

174#
Make sure the holes on

G1
|
3 the support tubes are
. already assembled facing outward.
65 Sy 61 r R \||P !

@
124 By
G5
12# (g N
OUTSIDE VIEW INSIDE VIEW INSIDE VIEW
H1 H
Bswl 1
= R B7
G5 N
] G4 B7
UM
N
/ -

<

FRONT SIDE

/

1685(12X25)-09-1




HT1 D

OUTSIDE VIEW H1 HINSIDE VIEW

?\J s I
H B5 7

SECTION VIEW B7

G5

A1
vifs

G3

Use 4 screws #17 to secure Wall panel # Hand H1 to the support

tube #G3 & G5.
Use 8 screws #13 to secure Wall panel # Hand H1 to the base frame

#A3 & A7.
Wall Panel #H1 is wrapped on the outside of #H.
#B5 is wrapped on the outside of #H1

B7

BACK SIDE

\|

(

<

/
_—
<

FRONT SIDE

1685(12X25)-09-2




B6—x1

H—x1

o ) 13# — x4
o) 17# — x6

®

Bé6
INSIDE VIEW

H

&9

&R

Note the location of hole G6

G8

66 ?
o g

B8

OUTSIDE VIEW

o H INSIDE VIEW

G1— already assembled
N/m

@: Install #B6 and connect
itto the bottom frame using
B16, securing with 2 bolts
and nuts #12 and 2 screws
#17.

@: Use 2 Bolts and nuts #12
to install one side of #G6 to
#B6;Use 2 Screws #17 to
install another side of #G6 to
#B8.

Make sure the holes on the
support tubes are facing
outward.

1685(12X25)-10-1




INSIDE VIEW OUTSIDE VIEW mﬂ’

D h Bé6 a8
G6®@ ‘

17#

| /Q/m#
S It

Use 2 screws #17 to secure Wall panel # H to the support

tube #G6.
Use 4 screws #13 to secure Wall panel # H to the base frame.

#B6 is wrapped on the outside of #H.

W |

FRONT SIDE
N,

1685(12X25)-10-2




() 13% — x7 INSIDE VIEW | OUTSIDE VIEW KW

fuo- ) 17# — X3 W Th H2 W2 W N

NN

ALY
ML

H—x1 H2—x1 .
G7 Z

Use 3 screws #17 to
secure Wall panel # I G7
H and H2 to the

support tube #G3 & 174 174
G7.

Use 7 screws #13 to
secure Wall panel #

Hand H2 to the | /
base frame #A4 & — :

A6 . - <

Wall Panel #H2 is

wrapped on the
outside of #H.

\
/

)
M

\\

> 1\

3# 13#

FRONT SIDE

1685(12X25)-11




B3—x1

b ) 11# — x4 - @) 13# — x16 (oo @) 17# — x8

- b g
B4—x1| H—x2 H1—x1 H2—x1

B1

D|| @ B2

11# 11#

B4

134#

13#

BACK SIDE

1685(12X25)-12-1




@: Install #H and #B3 to #B1, align the holes
and secure with 2 screws #11(One screw #11 at
the top and one at the bottom).

#B3 iswrapped on the outside of Wall Panel
#H.

Use 4 screws #17 to secure Wall panel # H and
H2 to the support tube #G2 & G7.

Use 8 screws #13 to secure Wall panel # H and
H2 to the base frame #A1 & A6.

Wall Panel #H2 is wrapped on the outside of
#H.

@: Install #H and #B4 to #B2, align the holes
and secure with 2 screws #11(One screw #11 at
the top and one at the bottom).

#B4 is wrapped on the outside of Wall Panel
#H.

Use 4 screws #17 to secure Wall panel # H and
H1 to the support tube #G2 & G7.

Use 8 screws #13 to secure Wall panel # H and
H2 to the base frame #A2 & A5.

Wall Panel #H1 is wrapped on the outside of
#H.

1685(12X25)-12-2




Omms 6 — X8 fwe ) 13# — x8 ooe ) 17# — x4

H6—x1 H7—x1 H8—x1

Use 4 screws #17 to
secure Wall panel #

H3—x1

e H3 and H4 to the
support tube #G7.

I

Use 8 screws #13 to
secure Wall panel #
H3 and H4 to the

il base frame #A®6.

i
L

FRONT SIDE |||l %

il

L BACK SIDE

1685(12X25)-13-1




Side Window
Assembly:

Insert part #H6 to the
wall panel #H3/H4
(from outside to h7

inside), place
transparent board #HS8,

H8

align the holes and use rd
8 screws #6 to fix part N
#H7 & part #H6 (from | | ?&

inside to outside).

H8

INSIDE VIEW

FRONT SIDE

il

" BACK SIDE

1685(12X25)-13-2




(- @) 13# — x47 oo () 17# — x24

H—x11 H5—x1

Use 24 screws #17 to
secure 11 Wall panels #H
and 1 Wallpanel #H5 to

the support tube. A A

74 A
17#

Use 47 screws #13 to "TAL T 74

secure 11 Wall panels #H
and 1 Wallpanel #H5 to
the base frame.

174

/!

/’Jf/

=l

ik

=~

/{I <=
/

[

1685(12X25)-14




- @) 13# — x66 oo ) 17# — x34

Assemble the BACK wall panel:

Use 11 screws #17 to secure 5 Wall panels #H to the support tube.
Use 21 screws #13 to secure 5 Wall panels #H to the base frame.
Assemble the SIDE wall panel:

Use 23 screws #17 to secure 8 Wall panels #H to the support tube,
Use 45 screws #13 to secure 8 Wall panels #H to the base frame.

P i‘ FRONT SID
L1 ||\ :
U
il
.
13# %

BACK SIDE U

1685(12X25)-15




03_X1 [ — —
o | [ c9—x2 C11—x1 4# — x2 fu ) 13# — x39 (- ) 16# — x12

C2

16#

16# 9

16#
6% 16# C11 16#

SECTION VIEW

Top Frame Assembly

Connect part #C1 & #C2, insert part #C9 & #CG11 on the inside of part #C1/C2,
align the holes and fix with 6 screws 16# and gaskets.

Connect part #C3 & #C4, insert part #C9 on the inside of part #C3/C4, align
the holes and fix with 6 screws 16# and gaskets.

1685(12X25)-16-1




@&®: Install the Top Frame C1, C2, C9, and C11 (already
assembled) onto the front side, securing with screws #13 and 2
bolts #4.
®: Install the Top Frame C3, C4, and C9 (already assembled) onto
the back side, securing with screws #13 .

\\

BACK SIDE

T

=

=

SECTION VIEW

(&)

(LN

=

?

FRONT SIDE

INSIDE

OUTSIDE

[

C1/02| I~
€3/04

OUTSIDE

®

INSIDE
B1

——

OUTSIDE

C1

44

——B3

44

OUTSIDE

B4—

INSIDE
C2 59

1685(12X25)-16-2




| = : — N7—x1 fmm ) @ 12# — x4 (- 13# — x9 o ) 17# — x4
c7

o : ——=—= ¢7—x1 C10—x1 () 16# — x4 o
B17—x2

o

7\

174 B17 B17 174

INSIDE VIEW

>
S 1] 1 | AN

@: Use 4 screws #17 to install 2 Bracket #B17 below #C7.

=

@: Clip C7 into the top of H/H1.Use 4 screws #16 and
Bracket #C10 to connect top frame #C7 & C3.

®/@: Use 2 bolts and nuts #12 to secure Bracket # B17
to #B5/B6.

B17 B17

B6 BS

1685(12X25)-17-1




‘

>~ LT 11 T >~

W
11 T Bl

C3

®: Use 6 screws #13 to secure top frame #C7 with
H/H1.
®: Use 3 screws #13 to secure #N7 with #C7.

OUTSIDE VIEW

H1 B5 B6 H

c7
= c7

| J‘“““]{ é@

A %ﬂ;

N7 ::::J C3
SECTION VIEW/| *H —

c10

=

1685(12X25)-17-2




= C6—x1 C10—x1 (o @ 13# — x11 (- () 168 — x4

c10 16# @ INSIDE VIEW @

C10 16#

@: Place top frame
#C6 on the side wall,

134 use 4 screws #16
‘ and Bracket #C10 to
C4 connect top frame
H2 #C4 & C6.
SECTION VIEW | —— :i @: Use 11 screws

#13 to secure top
frame #C6 with side
panel #H2,H3 & H4.

BACK SIDE

.4

\
,,/m(D

—

A\

Cé

13#

W

\

!

\

Bl ——
2=

1685(12X25)-18




C m—== R—x2
(o) 13# — x22 (mum- ) 164# — x8

“ill 5
NN D ,
13# | T T iy

Place top frame #C5 on the side wall, use 4 screws #16
and Bracket #C10 to connect top frame #C2 & C5.
Use 10 screws #13 to secure top frame #C5 with side

panel.
16# | Repeat above procedures to connect top frame #C1 &

C6.
Use screws #13 to install Windbreak rope hook #R to

each side wall as shown.

] : » c2 Cc10
FRONT SIDE 10#

|
k o1 @ %05/06

C6___ m 7ﬁ}\ 134
r \? 134
H

1685(12X25)-19




3 08—x6 [~ 17109—x8 f{(w() 13# — x78 (wuw () 16# — x48

®

c9

@: Install top frame #C8 and #C9 as shown. Align the holes,
screws #16 to

BACK SIDE

1/ i

secure top frame C8 & #C9 with side wall (from inside to outside).
Repeat the above procedures to assemble the other 5 sides.

use 6

/L
/A
I

i

=

Use 39 screws #13 to secure top frame #C8 with side wall (from
outside to inside).

Repeat the above procedures to assemble another side.

FRONT SIDE

1685(12X25)-20




10

-] E1—x2 L

1C

.| E3—x6 L

T E2—x2

.| E4—x8 L

Omm (@D 9% — x48

] E5—x4

(o ) 17# — x32

Centre Beam Assembly:

Use the connectors #E4 & E5 to connect
E1/E3/E3/E3/E2 as shown in the box.

Secure each connection with 12 screws #9 gaskets
and nuts.

E1/E3/E2 E1/E3/E2 E1/E3/E2
@ d
E4— —E4 :> E4—
SECTION VIEW
@ d

E4

o

—E4

Pty#

E1/E3/E2

SIDE VIEW

1685(12X25)-21-1




Use 8 screws #17 to secure each connection(from
bottom to top).

E1/E3/E2 E1/E3/E2

Tl

E4——||—E4
d P%
E4 174 174

:>9#<: G\ e :>9#<:

é " é é

17# ‘ . ;# ‘
17# PIease don't install these 4 bolts 17#

R ;

° °
17# BOTTOM VIEW 17#

1685(12X25)-21-2




{k“m)@ 17# — x16

Centre Beam

Centre Beam (MTOP VIEW

@) BOTTOM VIEW

@: Install the centre beam, securing with 4screws
#17(from bottom to top)

Top Beam Assembly

ihilns v
~ [T o
» AL — — \\
{1173
HQQZI\JL
e
=Ll
= S
~
3
P
/// i
.
B 7
1”7
§§§§ |
§§§§\ |
||
L4
§§§§§§§\ 7 FRONT SIDE
iy
§.

1685(12X25)-22




[ -/ D3—x2 JE

) D4—x2

Epm 7# — x12
Emm () gD 8# — x6

Note the orientation of D3 and

D4 during installation. 07

1685(12X25)-23




Omm ()@ 8# — x4
o)) 13# — x24

@ 75

N

D-1
Insert the centre beam and secure
with bolts and nut #8.

D1

D2

/
y/E\\

yi

5

&

SCREWSRIVER

13#3

1685(12X25)-24




10 ] F1—x2 K 1T F2—x2

N ] F3—x6 Om ) @ 7# — x8 (- (] 17# — x32

17#

17#

174

@

Note the installation direction of

Side Beam Assembl
y #F2/F3(see the next page).

—

1685(12X25)-25-1




F2

{r—

rr
—

F1

Note the installation direction of #F2/F1.

1685(12X25)-25-2




Adjuset the Base Frame

v ©

d

Before installing the ground fixing bolts, adjust the angle of

the base and the wall to a rectangle: diagonal a-a=b-b.

N _

IONIL
=

1685(12X25)-26-1




Jmm 10# — x18

Bl
o 15X

) N
SN "|||

| AU
N »
;
.
<

B7
B8

@D: You need to prepare expansion bolts
~—_ by yourself to secure the base frame to
the ground.

1685(12X25)-26-2




@: Before installing
the drywall anchor,

itis necessary to

punch holes in the

ground.

Use 4 Screws #5 to
secure #A9 to the

ground.

®: Install the Front

Door hinges.

Bl
T [

A N
SN "|||

— |

| > 27

S5#

S5# o

1685(12X25)-26-3




K2—x2

Pmi & 7# — x20
J1—x2
J2—x2
K1—x2
K2 T# T# T# T# T#
/ / / / /

J2

Install part #K2 to the one side of part #J2 with 5 bolts

7# gaskets and nuts.
Install part #K1 to the one side of part #J1 with 5 bolts

7# gaskets and nuts.

J1

N N X \ A
K1 7# 7# 7# 7# 7#

T#

J1/J2
K1 \__/ \__/ \__/ \_J
K2

1685(12X25)-27




Adjust the top frame

X v

Attention: The roof panels can be installed in order or reverse order.
If there is a deviation between the roof panels and the top frame installation
hole, it is generally caused by the diagonal size deviation of the top frame .

The diagonal distance of the top frame be measured and adjusted.

y
yA
\

\\ //

’@Please stand inside the shed frame when installing the panels for convenience.

20

1685(12X25)-28-1




fm (@ 7# — x16

la=w I
{5/ s (e () 13# — x12

(o 4% — x12 | @D J1
(s 15# — x4 /4 14#
e, 144
B e L4
A (2 144
o 5\ /L4
) A= “’
14# L4 [ \‘.‘, L4 7
144 [s] |
L4 [o. 7/
14# L4 A
J2

Install roof panel #J1 & J2.

@D: Use 6 screws #14 to secure 6 black rubber #L4 and roof

panels to the centre beam.

(Make sure the large end of black rubber facing upwards).
Repeat the above procedures to assemble another side.

O e

7

— ‘“"l“||\|m | %
S v‘lu!% ) \Q\\\
e Z | N _ /“|H|’I”.|‘: N
m‘l I 7 = I\\i \H ‘ \\‘
‘ \</// / ) J!llll Ii “.»
2 4 ) %‘*'.\:»-':;i|i“'|l\|\||| N
’ . ST s
L ~ M=
[ il —
Top View | Side Beam Centre Beam Side Beam
| 15# L4/14# L4/14# 15#
113 L 58] ]
L e Ji NP4 J2 | °9 s
L NV o
L & / / > L 1] A A \ > ]
& 74 7 @ 7# 74 8 74 74 @ 74 s @

1685(12X25)-28-2




J1/4J2

K1
K2

@i 3

D1

®@: The roof panel J1/J2 is fixed

with top frame D1/D2 by using 8
— bolts #7,gaskets and nuts.
Repeat the above procedures to
assemble another side.

L \
Illm“
) \\\ '
\\\
\\\
\\ {
15# L4/14# ' L4/144 15#
IBEEL NN LN
H 134# @\) J1 *)/ J2 13# H
L _13# NP T38|
L < / / /D PN A > |
éﬁ 7# 7# @ 7# 7# % 7# 7# 7# éé

1685(12X25)-28-3




®: Black rubber #L4 shall be inserted at the gap (54
between roof panels and side top beam,
then fix with 2 screws #15 to prevent rainwater
intrusion.

(Place the rubberunderJ1 and J2, with the large end
facing down).

Repeat the above procedures to assemble another
side. 3

MI’I”.II.

N 1|||“| RN
< <2 \\ N

N

= D2 1 I

> A

\“

154 | L4/14% | L4/14% | 5%
[T N EN]
s SORL N7 2 /® N
L _13# NP T38|
& / / ) L] Ca A A > L]
& 74 7 @ 7# 74 8 74 74 @ 74 s @

1685(12X25)-28-4




@: The roof panelis fixed to the side top frame
by using 6 screws #13.

S| [T
i’\é’\\ ’ ||'||.~ “

> N\ Z
J 4"’|||||>.\\ \
. SIS >
<

N\
Z
PR Z I
Il
|,\*4|| / R
|v\ 7 X
\ i<
- K2
(J ~
I
I

/4

p—

=

| | N4

———
2

) = // |
mw

s
L

\

@ ~
13# 3 e N I
15# | L4/144# ' L4/144# ] 15#
IBAEG N )
I . Ji N 2 /0 o |
L NV |
L <& / / /D T A \ > |

& 74 7 @ 7# 74 8 74 74 @ 74 s @

1685(12X25)-28-5




J2

J4

Jé

J8

J7

J9

J8

J7

J9

J8

J7

Jo

J3

J1

Diagram of the installation location of the roof panels.

TI166mm

T4 62, 5mm

L3 []]

L1

L3

L2

L3 [}

L2

L3 [[]

L1

L3 []]

T162,5mm

1T t66mm

J1

J3

J5

J7

J8

J9

J7

J8

J9

J7

J8

Jé

J4

J2

1685(12X25)-29-1




66mm
J2
L
J
62,5mm
= - L3
Ja Q@
Jé
L1
J8
: : L3 [[] : :
J7 - T - Js
J9 L2 J9
Js - il - J7
- - i - -
J7 - - J8
J9 L2 J9
J8 L J7
L3 []]
J7 - - J8
J5 L1 J6
J3 M J4
J J
J1 J2

Please stand inside the shed frame when installing the
panels for convenience.

Install the roof panels while covering with #L/L1/L2/L3 as you
can.

Pay attention to the installation direction of #L.

1685(12X25)-29-2




1 8# — x24 (s 14# — x110
=/ La—x166 3l g# L/L1/L2 g4
() 13# — x110  {wwme 154 — x56 s S
L 8# .
E Gmm(()e> 8# — x4
K1 g J1/J2
K2
D1
D2 ®

Omf )@ 8# — x20

N
\\\
N
N
\\ ~
N
N be
%4
- ) 13# — x110 ®
L4—x56

/Qmmmm» 15# — x56

=/ La—x110_—
(omws  14# — x11

1685(12X25)-30-1




M:Use 110 screws #14 to secure 110 black
rubber #L4 and roof panels to the centre beam.
(Make sure the large end of black rubber facing
upwards).

®@:The roof panels are fixed to the side top
frame by using 110 screws #13.

®):Black rubbers #L4 shall be inserted at the
gap between roof panels and side top beam,
then fix with 56 screws #15 to prevent rainwater
Intrusion.

(Place the rubber under the roof panels, with
the large end facing down).

@:Use 20 bolts #8, gaskets and nuts to fix part
#L/L1/L2/L3 to the roof top.
(part #L/#L1/L2 should cover on part#L3).

Pay attention to the installation direction of #L.

®:Use 4 bolts #8, gaskets and nuts to fix part #L
with roof panel #J1/J2 and part #D1/D2.

1685(12X25)-30-2




K3—x2 {7 K—x2 Ko—x8  fm{ @ 7# — x154
2 K4—x2 fmnf) {8 8# — x8
. K5—x6 @ K7—x2 @ KB=X2  (uw () 17# — x4

®: Use 61 bolts #7, gaskets and nuts to fix part #K3,K4
& K5on the cornice of roof panel.

Repeat the above producers to assemble the another
side.

@: Use 4 bolts bolts #7, gaskets and nuts to
cover part #K6 on the connection of Finishing bar
#K3,K4,K5.

Repeat the above producers to assemble the other
7 sides.

1685(12X25)-31-1




@/®: Install part #K7/K8 to 4 corners of the

roof, fix with 2 bolts #8, gaskets e
And nuts. \Q,
Repeat the above producers to assemble o 17¢

the other 3 corners. \3 K
@D: Use 2 screws #17 to install part #K as

shown. \

1685(12X25)-31-2




Front Door Assembly

(Right Side)
NN
7\
|
3 4
BACK SIDE FRONT SIDE

1685(12X25)-32-1




17 M1 —x1
' 10# — x4
M4—x3 M8 — x1
A () 11# — x8
1o M3—x1 : : : =
1 r“
® s BACK SIDE
@ 4 11# 11#¢ FRONT SIDE 114
M3\/ \ / M4 \ / \ I/ \ [ M4 \ J \%l \ / M4 M1
@)W—H \ [ \ |
104 M8 BACK SIDE 10
® . v
M3—r M3 M4 M4 M4 —M1
114 11# 114
10#—r 10# ’ b 10
11# 11# 11#
10#—b 10# ’ ! o108
SIDE VIEW FRONT SIDE SIDE VfEW

1685(12X25)-32-2




M7 —x2

R1—x1

10# — x8

Om () @ 7# — x8

-l a—x1 (oo a1—x1

M1

M8

BACK SIDE

M4

M4

M7
@ﬁ@
A# T#H T# T#

M4

M3

FRONT SIDE

M1
M3

M1
M3

M7

M4

10#

T#

M1

T#

M7
7# Rﬂﬁk” 7#
B R1
T# \\\,
M3 M4 M4 M4
7# 7# 7#
M7
@ 74—
10#

®

FRONT SIDE

1685(12X25)-32-3




Front Door Assembly

(Left Side)

BACKSIDE

N

OO\ R1

7#/ﬁ\R 1

; \x.
TN
|

FRONT SIDE

1685(12X25)-33-1




= 7 M2—x1

Jmmo 10# — x4
M4 —x3 M8 — x1
. Gm () 11# — x8
1o M1 —x1 : =
M1 " M4 FRONT SII%AE M2
Lo L w - - - = w u = |
Ij\ 1
M8 BACK SIDE
®
@ 11 114 118 FRONT SIDE 11#
M1 M4 M4 M4 M2
‘ “ / \ [ \ [ \%I \ [ \ [ \%/ \ [ \ [ \Ji;J/_\L_-@
04 M8 BACK SIDE 104
®
M1 M1 M4 M4 M4 M2 M2
11# 1# 11 11#
10#—i= 10# ﬁ) #\' 10# «+—10#
1% 114# 11# 114
10H#—t 10# E v 10# «+—10#
SIDE VIEW FRONT SIDE SIDE VIEW

1685(12X25)-33-2




iE , . 5 M5—x1 m  10# — x8
¥ E ' ' 5 M6—x1 g Ri=xt Omf) 8 T# — x8
BACKSIDE FRONT SIDE
@M@ ol I K |
7# | R1
T# T# T# T# T# T# T#
R1
T#
M2 M4 M4 M4 M1 ‘
M1 M4 M4 M4 M2
M8
T# T# T# T#
@ b J b b
M6

®
10#
M1
@
M1 “
)
M1
10#
@

1685(12X25)-33-3




Side Door Assembly

BACKSIDE FRONT SIDE

1685(12X25)-34-1




7 N2—x1 -

N4—x2
- N6—x1
1 ] N3—x1
‘ 15 N1—x1 L
®
N1 N3 FRONT SIDE ,,
N4 1 N4 N
v/ (- \ v/ / (VA
BACKSIDE
I
N6
11# 114 114# 11#
FRONT SIDE
N1 E N4 N3 N4 N
L/ \ / \ D |/ \ [ N T
@)mi‘ qIRE
10# N6 T 10#
BACK SIDE
® n -
N1— N1 N4 N3 N4 N2 +—N2
11# 114 114# 11#
10#— o +—10#
1# 1% 1# 114
108+ T +—10#
u I
SIDE VIEW FRONT SIDE SIDE VIEW

1685(12X25)-34-2




YO Z N5—x2 (o 10# — x8

m & 7# — x8 '@ = 0=x 0] a1=xi

BACK SIDE FRONT SIDE
N5 N5
T# T# I . T# T# .
m; N2 N4 ||N3|| N4 N1 N1 N4 |IN3|| N4 N2
N6 Q
N1 | '
N2

10#

104

1685(12X25)-34-3




(o 10# — x6
® 12# — x12

oo % ool P1—x6

@
: @
DiLeft
@ 2)
Front Door M (Thereis alatch on the @

left door/There is a handle on the right
door) & Side Door #N Assembly:

@D: Use 2 Bolts #10 to secure the hinge to
the door frame.

@: Use 2 Bolts #12, gaskets and nuts to
secure the hinge and Lining board #P1
to the door frame.

(Lining board #P1 is on the inside of the
door frame).

12#

12#

Left Door

1685(12X25)-35




@D/@: Insert the latch and lock the left door.

®: Open the door:insert the key, rotate 180 counterclockwise, and rotate the
handle counterclockwise to open the door.

Lock the door: close the door, insert the key, rotate the handle clockwise, then
rotate the key 180 clockwise and

pull the key out.

\

o N
| \

/

ﬂ q‘b |
\ TN

\ I

\ —

@LOCk the door

=
)

=
[(9V)]

x L éﬁL ~Right Door
Left Door

1685(12X25)-36-1




R

N4

%

R

: 3 e
Right Door

Use Windbreak rope hook #R to fix the door

when opening.

~ Right Door

1685(12X25)-36-2




domi

outdoor living

Thanks for your purchase.

At domi outdoor living, we believe in our products.
That’s why we provide a 12-month warranty and
friendly, easy-to-reach after-sales service. So,if you
have any questions about our product or assembly,

please feel free to contact us. We are here for you.

Support: 0

After-sales contact email:

service@domioutdoorliving.com

Please have your order ID available if youreach out
for support.
If you have damaged parts or product, please send us

photos for an immediate response.

© Copyright 2023-2025 domi LLC. All Rights Reserved.




	页 1
	页 2
	页 3
	页 4
	页 5
	页 6
	页 7
	页 8
	页 9
	页 10
	页 11
	页 12
	页 13
	页 14
	页 15
	页 16
	页 17
	页 18
	页 19
	页 20
	页 21
	页 22
	页 23
	页 24
	页 25
	页 26
	页 27
	页 28
	页 29
	页 30
	页 31
	页 32
	页 33
	页 34
	页 35
	页 36
	页 37
	页 38
	页 39
	页 40
	页 41
	页 42
	页 43
	页 44
	页 45
	页 46
	页 47
	页 48
	页 49
	页 50
	页 51
	页 52
	页 53
	页 54
	页 55
	页 56
	页 57
	页 58
	页 59
	页 60
	页 61
	页 62
	页 63
	页 64
	页 65
	页 66
	页 67
	页 68
	页 69
	页 70
	页 71
	页 72
	页 73
	页 74
	页 75
	页 76
	页 77
	页 78
	页 79

